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iieiror tort:: pony) the declaration required in section 4, of the "act to pro- 
vide for the incorporation of Insurance Companies," and com- 
ply with all the other requirements of said act, except as to op- 
ening books for the taking of stock, on receiving propositions 

Proviso, for insurance: Provided, Such change shall in no wise affect 
the rights of persons insured in said cohapany at the time of 
such change. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

, DUNCAN C. REED, 
President pro tempore of the Senate. 

Approved March 17th, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

Chap. 396 An Act to legalise the acts ot Jost Ljztrle, Sreriotendent or School a of the town 

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

Declared legal. 	SECTION 1. That the acts of Jost D. Petrie, superintendent 
of schools of the town of .Concord, in the countyof Jefferson, 
as such superintendent are hereby 'declared to be legal and 
valid, notwithstanding his omission to file the official bond with 
the town clerk, within ten days, as is- required by law. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

SAMUEL \V. BEALL, 
Lt. Governor and President of the Senate-

Apptoved March 17, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

Chap. 39 7 An Act to inoorposate the Port Washington and Fond du Lao Plank Road Company 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in S'enatt 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

Commissioners SECTION 1. That Isaac .C. Loomis, Barnum Blake, Orman 
'PP(' 	Coe Simeon- P. Powers, S. Austin White, Willet A.. Lawrence, °ewe subscrip- 
tions to stock. Solon Johnson, George McWilliams, Benj. F. Moon, Keys A. 

Darling, Edw.ard Beeson, 	Bronson, John Sewall and 
William R. „Longstreet, be, and they are hereby appointed 
commissioners, under the direction of a Inajority of whom sub- 
scriptioni May be received ;  to the capital stock of the Port 
Walbington and Fond. dti Lae' Vlaak -1:toad, Company, and they 
tnay',cause hooks to be Opened Ai snektiOes, andpl,aCes is they 
shall &act, for the ,pnrposa of reensiiiog stibscriptions ;  to the 
capita l Steck et' said Of:6100.7,Si* 4ivings, *or diiyie. 09*() Aft, 
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of the times and places of taking subscrii.tions, by publishing 
the same in a newspaper in the county of Washington, and in 
the county of Fond du Lac. 

SEC. 2. All persons who shall become stockholders plirS11- of oorpo- 

ant to the provisions of this act, are hereby created a body 
corporate in law, by the name and style of the Port Washing-
ton and Fond du Lac Plank Road Company, for the purpose of 
constructing a plank or charcoal road, from the town of Port 
Washington, in the county of Washington, to the town of Fond 
du Lac, in the county of Fond du Lac, which company shall 
have power to sue and be sued in all courts, to receive by gift 
or purchase, and hold all such real or personal estate as may be eCrsorporate pow-

necessary for the construction and management of said road, 
and the same to sell and convey, or lease, to contract or be 
contracted with in all matters pertaining to the objects of said 
road, to have and to use a common seal, and pass all by-laws 
necessary for the government of said company. 

SEC. 3. The capital stock of said company shall be one Capital stock—

hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of twenty-s how divided 
five dollars each, and shall be assignable and transferable in 
such manner as shall be prescribed in the by-laws of said com-
pany. And the officers of said company shall be managed by 
a board of directors who shall be stockholders, and be chosen 
by ballot by the stockholders in person, or by their proxies du-
ly authorised, and in all elections, and in the discussion of all 
questions acted upon at any meeting of the stockholders, each 
share of the stock shall be entitled to one vote, and the major. Stock to vote. 

ity of the votes cast shall govern, excepting in elections when 
the nine persons having the greatest number of votes cast for 
directors, shall be declared duly elected. 

SEC. 4. Whenever twenty thousand dollars of the capital re ineinvoe to 
stock of said company shall have been subscribed, and ten per steal', g  –olden of 
cent. paid thereon to said commissioners for the use of said gr eeigr of  
company, the said commissioners, or a majority of them, shall 
give at least twenty days' notice in one or more newspapers 
printed in the counties of Washington and Fond du Lac, of the 
time and place of the meeting of the stockholders, for the pur-
pose of electing nine difectors; who shall hold their offices for 
one year, and until their successors are elected ; and thereafter 
the annual election for said directors shall be holden on the 
first Tuesday in January of each year : Provided, that when- Proviso 

ever there shall be a vacancy in said board of directors, the 
said directors then holding, or a majority of them, shall have 
power to fill the same : And Provided further, that in case of 
a failure to hold said annual meeting, and to elect directors as 
aforesaid, this charter shall not be forfeited, but a special 
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Special meet. meeting may at any time thereafter be called for the purpose ins for election 
Of  
, 

of Directors 	electing directors, by giving like notice as is required to be 
may be ca Jed.  given for the first election under this charter ; and the directors 

so chosen at such special meeting, shall proceed in the discharge 
of their duties in the same manner as if they had been elected 
at a regular annual meetii.g, and shall hold their offices until 
the next annual meeting, and until their successors shall be 
elected. 

Directors to zSEC.  5. The hoard of directors shall organise by choosing 
choot.e and sp. 
pt,int certain of- One of their number President, and by appointing a Secretary 
fleets 	and Trcasnrer, and when so organised shall have the right to 

locate and construct a single or double track plank or charcoal 
road, between the points mentioned in the second section of this 
act or any part of the distance; the track of the said road shall 

construction or be constructed of timber and plank, charcoal, stone or gravel, 
Road 

or partly of each, so as to have a hard, smooth and even sur-
face; the particular manner of building said road to be deter-
mined I)! the board of directors. 

Location to be SEC. U. The location of the route of sail road shall be de- determined by 
Directors. 	termined by the hoard of directors of said company, and if the 

same be located on any public highway, they shall have power 
to contract with the supervisors of the town in which said road 
may be for the right to use such highway for the purposes of 

Directors may said road, and the supervisors of such towns are hereby author- 
cocilTrzarwtaoyrsuse iied to grant to said company the right to use any highway in 

their town as aforesaid, on such terms as they may agree upon. 
Appropriation SEC. 7. It shall and may be lawful for said company, their of lands—when 

'awful. 	officers, engineers, and agents, to enter upon any lands for the 
purpose of exploring, surveying and locating said road, doing 
thereto no unnecessary damage, nor locating any such route 
through any orchard or garden without the consent of the own-
er thereof, nor through any buildings or any 4tures or erec-
tions for the purposes of trade and manufactures, or any yard 
or enclosure necessary to the use and enjoyment thereof, with-
out permission from the owners ; and when said route shall he 
determined by the said company it shall be lawful for them, 
their officers, agents, engineers, contractors and servants, at 
any time to enter upon, take possession of, and use such lands 
to the width of four rods ; and also to take from any lands ad. 
joining said road, gravel, stone or earth, fur the purpose of con-
structing or repairing said road ; subject, however, to the pay- 

Compensation 
to be made for meat of compensation as the company may have agreed to pay 
lands taken. therefor, or shall be ascertained in the manner hereafter directed 

and provided in case of lands. 
SEC. 8. Whenever it shall be necessary for said company 

to enter upon and occupy, for the purpose of making said road, 
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any land upon which said road may be located, and the owner ..wyten 
or owners thereof shall refuse to permit such entry or °coups-Praise:to setl-

tion, and the parties cannot agree upon the compensation to be mete  
made for any injury that may be done to such lands by such 
entry and occupation, it shall and may be lawful for the parties 
to appoint three disinterested persons to estimate such damage, 
who shall take an oath or affirmatien fairly and impartially to 
estimate the same, and who shall reside within the counties 
where the land lies. The expense incurred by said appraisers p  jartoolopr 
shall be defrayed by the company. But if the parties c,annot pr. 
agree upon such persons, or if the persons so chosen shall not 
decide upon the matter, or if the owner of such land shall re-
fuse or neglect to join in such appointments within twenty days 
after the requisition for that purpose upon him made, or if such 
owner shall be under legal disability or out of the State, then 
it shall be lawful for the Judge of the circuit court of the cir- 
cuit in which such land lies, on application of either party., and may appoint Bp-

at the cost and charge of said eimpauy, to appoint three disin- PraHers.  
terested persons of said county, to view and exam;no id land, 
and estimate the injury and damage, if any, in their judgment 
will be sustained as aforesaid, by reason of the 1, -_,.tation and 
construction of said road, and report the same, under (rill or Apprailers to 

affirmation, to the circuit court or said county, which report r
uenpdoerrt, over: 

being confirmed by said court, judgment shall be (mutual) 
[entered] thereon. The said viewers shall be entitled to two 
dollars per day each for their services, to 1,e paid by the said t'henuomPait7 0 pay viewers. 
company in all cases where the damages shall be assessed to .. 
greater amount than the sum that mav have been tendered by 
said company for the use of Bich land, or be paid by the o'.vner When owners to 
or owners in all cases where the assessed damages shall not be 	melte.  
greater than the sum thus tendered : Provided, that in ease, the "°110°. 
owner of such land be under any legal disability, the 'cos . :, of 
such assessment shall be paid by said company, and it shall be 
the duty of the appraisers in estimating such datnages to take 
into consideration the advantages that may s.ccrue to the owner 
of said ,lands from the construction of said road : Provided k'r"i". 
further, that either party may appeal to said court within thirty 
days after such report may have been filed in the clerk's office, 
and such appeal shall be tried as other issues arising in said 
court : And Provided further, also, that upon payment or ten- et;erureopotneoldue; 

der of payment of the sum specified in th report of said view- of payment. 

crs or appraisers to the owners of said lands, or a dei,osis of 
the same for their benefit, with the clerk of the circuit court 
of the county in which the land i situated, the said company 
may immediately take and use the same without waiting the 
issue of said appeal. 
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Directors may SEc.  9. The directors of said company may appoint a Sec 
=4. certi aftl  retary, Treasurer, and such other officers as they may find nec- 

essary, and shall have full power to (divide,) [decide] the time 
and manner and proportions in which the said stockholders 
shall pay the money due on their respective shares, and to for- 
feit to the use of the company any share or shares held by any 
person failing to pay any instalment so required to be paid, af- 
ter advertisement of the same, for a period not less than sixty 
days in one or more newspapers, as hereinbefore provided. Pro- 

Proviso 	vided, That no instalment called in at any one time shall ex- 
/Wiest° be giy- ceed five dollars per share, and that no instalment shall be cal- 
;VIVI u. led by the directors without giving at least thirty days notice 
etahnents. 	thereof in the newspapers as aforesaid. 

Certificates of SEC. 10. The directors elected as aforesaid shall issue a 
Stock to be Is- 	tifi  
med. The/lame cer cate to each stockholder for the number of shares he or 
trenefersble. she shall subscribe for, or hold in said company, signed by the 

President and countersigned by the Secretary, and sealed with 
the common seal ; subject however, to all the payments due, 
and to become due thereon, which stock may be transferable in 
person, or by attorney, executors, administrators, guardian, or 
trustees, under such regulations as may be provided in the by. 
laws of the company. 

Directors to SEC. 11. At each annual meeting of the stockholders for 
nlakun annual the purpose of electing directors, the directors of the preceed-statement. 

ing year shall exhibit to the meeting a complete statement of 
the affairs and proceedings of the company for such year ; and 

, special meetings of the stockholders may be called by order of 
the directors or by any number of stockholdels holding one 
fourth in amount in the capital stock of the company on like no- 

Bpsdal Ewa- lice as is required for annual meetings, but no business shall be 
transacted at such special meeting unless a majority in value 
of all the stock be then and there represented. 

Natio et toll. 	SEC. 12. On the completion of said road, or any portion of 
the track not less than five consecutive miles, the company may 
erect one or more toll gates upon their roads, but not at a less 
distance than five miles apart, and may demand and receive 
such tolls as from time to time they think reasonable not ex-
ceeding two cents per mile for any vehicle drawn by two ani-
mals, one cent per mile for every additional animal ; for every 
vehicle drawn by one animal, one cent per mile ; for every 
horse and rider or led horse, one cent per mile ; for every twen-
ty sheep or swine, and for every twenty neat cattle, one cent 

Paolo. per mile : Provided, It shall be the duty of said company du-
ring the month of January in each year, after the completion 
of such portion of the road as will authorise them to erect one 
or more toll gates, to make a report to the Legislature, setting 
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forth particularly, the amount of capital invested, the length of msk ° 
the road in operation, the expenses paid, and tolls collected the dame', Ito 

precedhigyear, and generally such information in regard to the ..'""" 
affairs of the company as the Legislature may require, ivhich 
report shall be verified by oath or affirmation of the President 
or Secretary and one of the directors of said company. 

SEC. 13. If any person shall wilfully and knowingly Oh- rensitY for:wil- 
ful obstruction. struct, or break, injure or destroy the road so to be constructed 

by said company, or any part thereof, or any work or fixtures 
attached to or in use upon the same; belonging to said compa-
ny, such person or persons so oftbncling, shall each of them for 
every such offence, be liable to a . civil suit for the recovery Of 
damages by said company, in any court having competent juris-
diction, in the county wherein the offence shall have been -com-
mitted. 

SEC 14. The prcperty of every individual which may be ilr,..-°Pertre. 
invested in said corporation, shall be liable to be taken in exe- 
cution for the payment of his or her debts, in such manner as 
is or may be provided by law: Provided, That all debts. due 
said company from such individual, shall be first paid. 

SVC. 15. The debts and liabilities of said company shall tti Ily 
not exceed in amount at any one time, fifty per cent. of ; .b3  Hal) e. 
capital actually paid in ; and if debts and liabilities shall at 
any time be increased to a greater amount than by this section 
provided for, the directors of said company shall be jointly and 
severally liable for such excess, in.addition to their other liabil-
ities in Iww; as peovided for in this act. 

Sic. 16. The directors of said 'company, at any annual or bcriw titork—.  
special meeting of the stockholders, with the consent of a ma- 
jority in amount of said stockholders, may provide for such in-
crease of the capital stock of said company, as may be found 
necessary to complete said road in such sections as may have 
been actually commenced, but remain in an unfinished state for 
want of means for completing the-same. 

SM. 17. If said-company shall not within five years from 83inditta  
the passage of this act, commence the construction of said road, 
and shall uot within ten years from the passage of this act,con-
struot, finish and put in operation a single or double track of 
said road, from Port Washington to Fond du Lao ,aforesaid, 
then the rights, privileges and powers of the said corporation 
under .this actl, shall be null and void. 

Sac: 18. Said cgMpany ,  shall be liable for all injuries or gartiDeorrot 
damage., which 'any person my sustain in his or her person or g. 
property, by reason of ,  said road being out of rep*, or,of *NE 
defects in said road. 	 • , 

Szo. 19. (When) this act shall be favorably construed to ef- 
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Bale of Con.  feet the purposes thereby intended, and the same is hereby stmetion and 
Evidence, 	declared to be a public act, and copies thereof printed by au- 

thority of the State shall be received as evidence thereof. 
Who may SRO. 20. This act may be altered or amended by any future amend, and 

when to take legislature of the State of Wisconsin, and shall be in force and 
erect. 	take effect from and after its publication. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

SAMUEL W. BEALL, 
Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. 

Approved, March 17th, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

Chap. 398 	An Act to appropriate te John T. Wilson the sum therein named. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

Sum appropria• SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to John T. Wil-ted son, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropri- 
ated, the sum of five dollars, for fixing press to stamp books, 
"public property," in March, one thousand eight hundred and 
fifty. 

Chap. 399 
	An Act to appropriate to J L Mar,h the sum of money therein named. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Sen-
ate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

Bum appropria- SECTION 1. That the sum of ten dollars is hereby appro. 
ted. • priated4o J. L. Marsh, to be paid out of any money in the 

treasury not otherwise appropriated, in full for balance due 
him on appropriations, h) the years 1847 and 1848, and never 
drawn-from the treasury by hint 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
.Speaker of the Assembly. 

I•• 	 SAMUEL W. BEALL, 
Lt.. G-oearnor and President of the Senate. 

Aftiav'etd Mterch 17th, 1851: 
NELSON DEWEY. 

FREDERICK W. HORN, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

SAMUEL W. BEALL, 
Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. 

Approved, March 17th, 1851. 
NELSON DEWEY. . 



STATE OF WISCONSIN, 1 
tincarram's Ornex, 

I have compared the Acts, Resolutions and Memorials contained in this book with the orig inals de-
posited in this office, and do hereby certify that the same appear to have been correctly pr tad, ex-
cepting such errors as are corrected in the following man, and such minor variations as do not 
change the meaning or sense of the °Menai text, 

Witness my hand slid the third Seal of the State at Madison, this fifteenth day of May, 
a. 	A. D 1861. 

WAL A. BARSTOW, thicamar Sr STMT. 

, ERRATA. 
P age 9, Chap. 8, See 1, line five, forfor:y-ning read " fifty.nine." 
Page 15, Chap. 21, ea 1, for Bret three lines read, "It shall be the deity of the ConuniesiOners of the 

School and University Lands to convey to the United States of America, in the same manner that 
other School lands are by them conve)ed, the iollowing described lands." 

Page 29, Chap. 37, in title, for "ejectment read "ejectment ;" and for Approved Jaantery 99:18, 1851 
read • Approved February 4th, 1861." 

Page 29. Chap 88, for Approved January 29:A, read "Approved February 4th" 
Page 88, Chap 64,Sec.1, Fist line,beforej Iowa read Grant and also "in one printed in the bounty of" 
Page 198, Sec 1, ior John C. Berrie , lead J ohn E. Homles ;" and for E. W. Graves, read "1). W. 

Graves" 
Page 223, Chap 220, read " Sec 9 This art shall take effect from and after its passage." 
Page 232, Sec 289, for Brigham, read "Bingham " 
Page 283, Chap 241, Sec 1, line six, for Stolound, read "Stow and." 
Page 248, line live, tor Roar read" Bath" 
Page 256, Chap 202, line fix, for Beard read "Baird ;" and for Lay, read" Loy." 
Page 258, Chap 262, line six, Sec 7, for the amount if tolls, read "and determine the pries for trans-

portation of freight and the fare of passengers." 
Page 272, Chap. 268, line one, for Lelosee: ., read "Zelottur ;" and line two, for Breeker read "Beaker," 
Page 278, line thirty eight, for examMarecn read" execution." 
Page 274, line five, for such read " each " 
Page 278, Chap 280, for D. Halter, read D Holt, Jr. 
Page " Chap 281, for Canning & Ladd, read "Cannon & Ladd." 
Page 279, Chap 282, for ten read "two," in tine two 
Page 280, Chap 286; Sec. 1, line five, for N. S read "U. S." 
Page 280, Chap 286, Sec 2, line six, for exrcuting lead "Executive 
Page 291, Chap 287, Sec. 2, line two, for eke: ion reaa "appointment ;" and Sec 12, line one, for ten 

read "five ;" and In the last line, for elected reed "appointed " 
Page 284, Chap 288, line nine, after kcense, read, "to be recovered in the name of the County Treas. 

nrer -before any Justice ei the Peace luau action of debt." 
Page 287, Chap. 291, sec 1, line seven, for sixty cents read "sixteen cents." 
Page 290, Chap 297, Hie two, for Donomon, read " Dousman ;" and for Oher, read" Vliet," in line 

three 
Page 292, Sec 6, for Niel read" Vliet" 
Page 899, Chap 803, line four. for Rarecoma read" Wancoma 
Page 346, Chap 315, title, before Contingent Peed "payment of the" 
Page 818, Sec 18, line two, for ninety...floe lead " twhnty-one 
Page 819, Chap 322, for Heepin read "Halpin," 
raise 351, Sec 4, line two, for increase read "income" and Sec. 5, line three, fir Albin read " flf-

ty- four " 
Page seo, Sec 12, line six, for number, read " number ', 
Page 361, See. 16, tine three, for already, read "actually." 
Page 862, Sea 1, Chap 288, line one, tor _four, read" [four]." 
Page 868, Chap 840, for Belfa ■ t, mad" Beloit " 
Page 872, Sec 1, line two, for Charles B. Glinger, read" Charles Effinger" 
Page 383, line one for and read'. out." 	 ' 
Page 888, line six, Chap. 864, for Imo read " suit ;" and line ten, for re remit read" re: remit" 
Page 893, Chip h68, for Ladd, read "H. Sadd " 
Page 896, Chap 868, line lour, strike out the word "five." 
Page 898, Sec 4, line eight, for Appoint. d, read "Approved." 
Page 408, line seven, for balance, read "ballot." 
Page 418, Sec. 7, line 7, after tromprateitiors, read "aid to direct the mode and condition of transfer-

ing the stock aforesaid ;'' and 8.0. 8, enclose all between the words miser in line eight and person in 
line nine, in brackets. 

Page 427, Fat 8, line Ave, for Officers, read "affairs. 
Page 487, for /sane J. Wallace, read "Isaac P. Walker." 

Plari.- la preluding them acts for publication, where a superfluous word has been found in the 
enrolled bills, it hasn printed in the text, but in italics

' 
 and enclosed in parenthesis, (Mos.) 

Where • word bee been fount' necessary to sustain the sense of the context, or where one word has 
been obviously mistaken for another, the word supposed to be proper has been supplied, hut in break-
eta, [Mus) thus adopting a plan heretohre adopted in publishing the laws, for the iike ofiniformity. ] 


